

Rakesh Kumar vs. State of HP

Cr. Appeal No. 116 of 2013

04.12.2025 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Prashant Sen, Deputy Advocate General,
for the respondent-State.

It has been reported that surety could not be served as he has gone to Dubai two months ago. Hence it is apparent that the surety is unable to produce the appellant/accused before the Court.

Hence, the appellant/accused is directed to furnish fresh surety bond in terms of order dated 16.4.2013 to the satisfaction of learned Trial Court, within two weeks, undertaking therein to appear before this Court as and when directed to do so and surrender before the learned Trial Court in case of dismissal of appeal.

The bail bonds so furnished by the petitioner/accused be transmitted to this Court immediately.

As prayed, list the matter for hearing after four weeks.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

4th December, 2025
(Nikita)